
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2020 
 
10.00 am  CC2 - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 

++Please note that this meeting is taking place remotely++ 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair)  

Councillors Simon Elford, Nigel Enever, David Tutt and Trevor Webb 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosures by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  

 
5   Pension Board Minutes  (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
6   Investment Report  (Pages 25 - 154) 

 
7   Report on the Full Council Notice of Motion on Environmental, Social and Governance 

(ESG)  (Pages 155 - 192) 
 

8   Good Governance Review  (Pages 193 - 262) 
 

9   Draft East Sussex Pension Fund Internal Audit Strategy and Plan  (Pages 263 - 272) 
 

10   East Sussex Pension Fund Training Strategy  (Pages 273 - 302) 
 

11   Pension Administration updates  (Pages 303 - 338) 
 

12   Pension Fund Business Plan and Budget 2020/21  (Pages 339 - 364) 
 

13   External Audit Plan for the East Sussex Pension Fund 2019/20 and PSAA Fee Scales 
2020/21  (Pages 365 - 386) 
 

14   Pension Fund Risk Register  (Pages 387 - 402) 
 

15   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

16   Exclusion of the public and press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 



 

item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 

17   East Sussex Pension Fund Strategic Asset Allocation Refresh  (Pages 403 - 470) 
 

18   Covid 19 Policy on Deferral of Employer Contributions  (Pages 471 - 488) 
 

19   Pension Fund Breaches Log  (Pages 489 - 504) 
 

20   Pension Administration - Systems Procurement  (To Follow) 
 

21   Employer Admissions and Cessations Report  (Pages 505 - 522) 
 

22   East Sussex Pension Fund Team Update  (Pages 523 - 524) 
 

23   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 12 June 2020 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: This meeting will be broadcast live on the County Council’s website and the record 
archived for future viewing. The broadcast/record is accessible at 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 16 March 
2020. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Gerard Fox (Chair) Nigel Enever and David Tutt 

  

ALSO PRESENT Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Michelle King, Interim Head of Pensions 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Potter, Investment Adviser 
Richard Warden, Fund Actuary 
William Bourne, Independent Adviser 
 

 
 
 
62 MINUTES  
 
62.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
63.1 Apologies were received from Cllrs Elford and Webb. 
 
 
64 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
64.1 Cllr Tutt declared a personal interest in relation to item 16 as the Leader of Eastbourne 
Borough 
[...]
e Fund internally manages employers who fail to comply 

with the data requirements, rather than report them to the Pensions Regulator. The 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

Pensions Regulator has already seen that the Fund has a plan to resolve the ABS 

breach and is unlikely to act on individual referrals of employers by the Fund. The 

Committee offered to assist in ensuring the compliance of employers.  

71.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) request that a letter is sent on behalf of the Committee to the Chief Executives of the 10 

employers of the East Sussex Pension Fund with the poorest pension data compliance records 

outlining their responsibilities and the potential measures that could be taken against them for 

continued non-compliance;  

3) recommend that the risk of Covid-19 to the East Sussex Pension Fund, including the impact 

on cash flow and long term bond yields, is added to the Fund’s risk register; and 

4) recommend that the likelihood of Risk 17 – ACCESS Pool Governance – Resourcing be 

increased from 2 to 3. 

 

72 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR THE EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND 2019/20  

72.1 The Committee considered a report seeking approval of the draft Pension Fund External 
Audit Plan for 2019/20. 

72.2 The Committee RESOLVED to approve the draft External Audit Plan for the East Sussex 

Pension Fund for 2019/20. 

 

73 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

73.1 The Committee RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 

remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

74 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  

74.1 The Committee considered a report containing two Internal Audit reports of the ESPF. 

74.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

 

75 PENSION FUND BREACHES LOG  

 

75.1 The Committee considered an update on the Fund’s Breaches Log. 

75.2 The committee RESOLVED to agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 

 

76 EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS AND CESSATIONS REPORT  

 

76.1 The Committee considered a report on the admissions and cessation of employers to 

the ESPF 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

76.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 

 

77 EMPLOYER CESSATION REPORT  

 

77.1 The Committee considered a report seeking approval for the Post Cessation 

Funding Agreement of an ESPF employer. 

77.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 

 

 

78 GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

 

The Committee considered an update on the East Sussex Pension Fund Governance review. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report  

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair) 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held at  County Hall, Lewes on 8 June 2020. 
 
++Please note that the meeting was held remotely++ 
 

 
 
 Ray Martin (Chair); Councillor Carmen Appich, 

Councillor Chris Collier, Stephen Osborn, Diana Pogson, 
Niki Palermo and Lynda Walker 

  

 Cllr Gerard Fox, Chair of the Pension Committee 
Cllr Nick Bennett, Lead Member for Resources  
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Michelle King, Interim Head of Pensions 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
Martin Jenks, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
Ian Colvin, Hymans Robertson 
Robert McInroy, Hymans Robertson 
Sue McKenzie, Hymans Robertson 
Richard Warden, Fund Actuary 
Daniel Kanaris, Public Sector Senior Consultant 
 

 
 
1 MINUTES  
 
1.1 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest 
 
 
4 URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1 There were no urgent items.  
 
 
5 PENSION BOARD - UPDATES  
 

5.1. The Board considered a verbal update on Pension Board activities. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 

5.2. The Chair announced that he had completed training and an accreditation process that 
meant he was now an Accredited Professional Pension Trustee. Councillor Carmen Appich 
(CA) added that she had undertaken some training provided by the Scheme Advisory Board and 
had found it interesting.   

5.3. The Board RESOLVED to request that a list of websites where pension training is 
offered be circulated by email. 

 

6 PENSION COMMITTEE AGENDA  

6.1. The Board considered the draft agenda of the Pension Committee. 

6.2. The Chair of the Pension Committee, Cllr Gerard Fox (GF) advised that the consultant 
appointed to conduct the review of the East Sussex Pension Fund’s (ESPF or “the Fund”) 
approach to Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) matters was nearing competition. 
The review had included measuring the carbon footprint of the Fund and could potentially lead 
to the need to review the Fund’s asset allocations, particularly its holdings in passive equities, 
where the majority of fossil fuel exposure is to be found. A report would be brought to the 
Pension Committee in September. GF stressed the need for any review to be thorough and any 
actions well evidenced. 

6.3. CA asked whether East Sussex was the lead authority in the ACCESS Pool regarding 
ESG matters. 

6.4. GF said that investments held in the ACCESS pool are allocated via Link to investment 
managers based on the request of 
[...]
hair asked for confirmation that Internal Audit would focus on major issues 
identified last year and whether Internal Audit actions were being embedded by management. 

12.5. Danny Simpson (DS) confirmed that the first step of the plan would be to revisit the work 
of the previous audits to ensure actions had been satisfactorily resolved.  

12.6. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) endorse East Sussex Local Government Pension Scheme Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 

2020/21 subject to the inclusion of a plan to deliver the strategy during 20/21; and 

2) request that the plan is circulated to the Board for information. 

 

13 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR THE EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND 2019/20 AND 
PSAA FEE SCALES 2020/21  

13.1. The Board considered a report on the External Audit Plan for the ESPF for 2019/20 and 
the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Fee Scales 2020/21. 

13.2. CA asked whether the ongoing negotiations with Grant Thornton, the External Auditor, 
were still ongoing due to COVID-19. 

13.3. IG said that there had been a general increase in public sector audit fees, not just for 
pension funds, due in part to an increase in the requirements for audit work by the Financial 
Reporting Council. The process of negotiating the fee via the PSAA was ongoing and last year 
had resulted in a reduction of the additional fee sought by Grant Thornton from £5k to £3k.  

The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

14 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER  

14.1. The Board considered the risk register of the ESPF. 

14.2. The Chair observed that COVID-19 had resulted in the biggest change to a risk register 
he had ever seen.  

14.3. CA recommended a report be provided in September on the risks to ESPF from the 
ACCESS pooled fund. 

14.4. The Board RESOLVED to:  

1) note the report; and 

2) request a report in September on risks to the ESPF from the ACCESS pooled fund.  

 

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

15.1 The Board RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

16 COVID 19 POLICY ON DEFERRAL OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS  

16.1 The Board considered a report on the proposed policy in relation to the deferral of 
employer contributions due to COVID-19. 

Page 18



 
 
 

 

16.2  A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

16.3 The Board RESOLVED to agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 

 

 

17 PENSION FUND BREACHES LOG  

17.1 The Board considered the Breaches Log of the ESPF. 

17.2 The Board RESOLVED to agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 

 

18 PENSION ADMINISTRATION - SYSTEMS PROCUREMENT  

18.1  The Board considered an update on Pension Administration System Procurement  

18.2  A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

18.3 The Board RESOLVED to agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 

 

19 EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS AND CESSATIONS REPORT  

19.1  The Board considered a report on employer admissions and cessations to the Fund, 
including a draft Exit Credit Policy. 

19.2  A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

19.3 The Board RESOLVED to agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 

 

20 DATA IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME AND ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENT (ABS) 
WORKING GROUP UPDATE - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (EXEMPT)  

20.1 The Board considered additional exempt information  regarding the Data Improvement 
Programme and ABS Working Group. 

20.2 The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Ray Martin (Chair) 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Pension Committee 

Date of meeting: 22 June 2020 

By: Chief Financial Officer 

Title: Investment Report  

Purpose 

 

This report provides Members with an update on the investment 

activities undertaken by the East Sussex Pension Fund. 

 

RECOMMENDATION – The Pension Committee are recommended to: 

1) note the Action Log and Investment Workplan (appendix 1) 

2) note the Quarterly Investment Report from the Investment Advisor, Hymans 

Robertson (Appendix 2);  

3) note the carbon footprint report by Vigeo Eiris (appendix 3) 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, the Council is required 
to maintain a Pension Fund for its employees and other ‘scheduled bodies’ as defined in the 
Regulations. The Pension Committee is required to maintain an investment strategy statement to 
govern the Funds’ investments and receives a quarterly investment monitoring report, from its 
investment consultant, Hymans Robertson to monitor its investments. 
   
1.2 The ACCESS Joint Committee has been established to facilitate the arrangements relating 
to the collective investment vehicles to allow the administering authorities to pool their respective 
investments and meets quarterly.  
 

2. Action Log and Investment Workplan  

 

2.1 The Fund’s Investment Consultant has been asked to provide and Action Log and 

Investment Workplan which will act as a reference point of all actions agreed at Pension 

Committee meetings. Unless otherwise stated, items in the action log are to be considered at the 

upcoming Committee meeting, or a comment provided explaining why the item is not to be covered 

at this time. This is included as Appendix 1. 

 

2.2 Hymans Robertson has included actions agreed at the March 2020 Committee meeting. 

The Investment Workplan details the 
[...]
ch would complement the Investment Strategy 
Statement.  

 

5.2 The draft statement of responsible investment aims to provide a more robust framework 
essentially reworking of the current Statement of Investment Beliefs to assist our stakeholders in 
understanding the approach to responsible investment and in delivering key messages to the 
Press which confirm the direction of travel with our service providers, which include Asset 
Managers. Following the independent review of the Fund’s ESG approach by PIRC, their report is 
later in this agenda, it is clear that the Fund is failing to effectively engage with its diverse range of 
stakeholders which includes 77,000 members and 134 employers on how their pension fund is 
being managed in respect to responsible investment and ESG.  

 

5.3 Addressing concerns on ethical and responsible investment through proactive engagement is 
necessary to clarify strategies and address misinformation.  The Fund is therefore collaborating 
with the Lothian Pension Fund which has provided both advice and support to the ESPF and 
shared the Lothian Pension Fund Statement of Responsible Investment Principles for guidance in 
developing a similar statement which reflects the needs of East Sussex Pension Fund.   

 

6. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 
 
6.1 Investments are regularly monitored to ensure that the Fund’s strategic asset allocation set 
out in the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) is being complied with and to keep the 

Page 28



Committee informed of any significant concerns with the investment managers, retained to 
implement the Fund’s strategic asset allocation. 
 
6.2 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1) note the Action Log and Investment Workplan (appendix 1) 

2) note the Quarterly Investment Report from the Investment Advisor, Hymans Robertson 

(Appendix 2);  

3) note the carbon footprint report by Vigeo Eiris (appendix 3) 

 
IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 
   
Contact Officer: Mic
[...]
nd 
asset managers 

5. Request to pool to get 
asset managers interested, 
but no commitment to 
taking any action or extent 
of any action 

5. Pool prepared to 
support AA facilitating the 
actions of itself and asset 
manager in any 
reasonable activity that 
enable the AA to achieve 
its objectives 

6. Impact investing 
relating to social or local 
or regional matters 

6. Largely outside scope as 
investments are likely to be 
relatively very small 

6. Prepared to explore 
feasibility if AA support an 
initiative 

7. ESG resources 7. Strategically ESG 
resource is at high level. 
Operational 
implementation of ESG 
policy with asset managers 

7. Strategic and 
operational resource 
established within pool. 
Capacity to respond to and 
support AA members and 
officers on ESG matters 

   
 
 

Page 192



Report to: Pension Committee  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 June 2020  

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: Good Governance Review 
 

Purpose: To provide an update on the Good Governance review, endorse the 
Terms of reference of the Pension Committee, terms of reference of 
the Pension Board, and revised Council Scheme of Delegations; and 
agree the Communication Strategy and Breaches Policy and log 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Committee is recommended to: 

1) endorse the: 

 Pension Committee Terms of Reference (appendix 2) 

 Pension Board Terms of Reference (appendix 3) 

 Revised Council Scheme of Delegations to incorporate Pension Fund management 

(appendix 4); and 

2) agree the: 

 Communication Strategy (appendix 5) 

 Breaches Policy and log (appendix 6) 

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 At the meeting of the Pension Committee on 25 November 2019, the Committee 

considered an urgent item providing an update on the Breaches Log and future actions to review 

the Breaches Policy and Process. 

1.2 As part of this item the Committee approved the undertaking of a governance review of the 

East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF) involving the Chief Operatin
[...]

the investment vehicles 
available to the pension 
fund and the nature of 
the associated risks.  

A general understanding of; 

 The role of the actuary 

 The valuation process 
(including the FSS and 
inter-valuation monitoring) 

 Early and ill-health 
retirement monitoring  

 New employers and 
cessations 

 Outsourcings and bulk 
transfers  

 Employer covenant  

P
age 301



V1 21/05/2020 

 the limits placed by 
regulation on the 
investment activities of 
local government 
pension funds.  

 how the fund interacts 
with the taxation 
system in the UK and 
overseas in relation to 

investments. 

P
age 302



Report to: Pension Committee 

Date of meeting: 22 June 2020 

By: Chief Operating Officer 

Title: Pension Administration - updates 

Purpose: To provide an update to the Pension Committee on matters 
relating to Pensions Administration activities. 

RECOMMENDATION  

The Committee is Recommended to: 

1) note the updates; 

2) Note the progress of management in implementing the agreed actions arising from 

the two internal audit reports (appendix 5); and  

3) Note the areas for which no actions have progressed (appendix 5). 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Pensions Administration Team (PAT) based within Orbis Business Services carries out 
the operational, day-to-day tasks on behalf of the members and employers of the ESPF and for the 
Administering Authority. They also lead on topical administration activities, projects and 
improvements that may have an impact on members of the LGPS.  
 
2. Key Performance Indicators 
 
2.1 The Performance Report, for the period February to April 2020 can be found at Appendix 
1. Since the start of the lockdown, the Head of Pensions Administration has been providing weekly 
updates on performance against the Pensions Regulators priority case types (Deaths, Retirement 
and Refunds). Details of the number of cases received, cases completed, and outstanding cases 
can be found at Appendix 2.  
 
2.2 For the period Fe

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall on 22 June 2020. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Gerard Fox (Chair) Councillors Simon Elford, 

Nigel Enever, David Tutt and Trevor Webb 
  

ALSO PRESENT Ray Martin, Chair of the Pension Board 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Michelle King, Interim Head of Pensions 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
Richard Warden, Fund Actuary 
Robbie McInroy, Fund Actuary 
Ian Colvin, Hymans Robertson 
Ben Fox, Hymans Robertson 
Paul Potter, Hymans Robertson 
Paul Hewitt, Vigeo Eiris 
Henry Brown, Vigeo Eiris 
Brian Bailey, PIRC 
Neil Sellstrom, PIRC 
Tessa Younger, PIRC 
William Bourne, Independent Adviser 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

1 MINUTES  

1.1 The minute of the meeting held on 16th March 2020. 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.1 There were no apologies for absence 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

3.1 Cllr David Tutt declared a personal interest in item 18 (minute 17) as the Leader of 
Eastbourne Borough Council and did not take part in the discussion or resolution of that item. 

 

 

4 URGENT ITEMS  

4.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

5 PENSION BOARD MINUTES  

5.1 The Committee considered the draft minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 8 
June 2020. 



 
 
 

 

5.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

6 INVESTMENT REPORT  

6.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the investment 
activities undertaken by the East Sussex Pension Fund. 

6.2 The Committee considered a number of arguments for and against the sale of equities 
held in fossil fuel companies. 

 The share value of oil companies such as BP, Shell and Exxon had declined by at least 
half in the past few months, although they were now recovering. This could demonstrate 
that they are becoming volatile investments when they had historically been safe 
investments. As their share prices recover, therefore, investment managers could be 
advised to sell them to protect against future price falls. 

 On the other hand, the decline in value of BP’s shares could be explained by its decision 
to commit to 50-100% carbon reduction over 20 years, meaning the devaluing of its 
stock price is due to the market’s recognition of the capital costs BP will incur fulfilling 
this commitment. 

 Keeping an eye on the value of fossil fuel investments is undoubtedly important. 
However, stability of the Fund is also important given the current economic climate and 
the recovery of equities as an asset class in recent weeks. Furthermore, the Fund needs 
to ensure it has sufficient cash flow during the economic downturn to pay pensioners 
and oil and gas companies have traditionally been a good source of cash for the Fund 
through their dividends.  

 The decision to disinvest in the short term is not consistent with the Fund’s stated 
Investment Beliefs that include that long term investing provides opportunities for 
enhancing returns; and that influencing companies as a shareholder is more effective 
way of changing behaviour of companies, for example, shareholder pressure, including 
by Ruffer, one of ESPF’s investment managers, on BP has had a major effect on BP’s 
decision to aim to decarbonise. 

 The work undertaken by the Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) consultant, 
PIRC, appointed following the notice of motion by Full Council, is complete. It has 
published a number of recommendations for how the East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF 
or the Fund) might further integrate ESG considerations, including those relating to its 
approach to fossil fuel exposure, into its investment strategy. The ESG working group 
has also undertaken a lot of work in recent months, including around the Fund’s asset 
allocation. The next steps include, subject to agreement by the Committee, to develop 
the Fund’s investment beliefs to better set out how it may become a more proactive 
responsible investor; respond to PIRC’s recommendations; and to adjust the Fund’s 
asset allocation, which are currently overweight in passive equities and so more 
exposed to fossil fuels than they could be.  

 The exposure to fossil fuels is likely to decline as strategic asset allocation is reviewed 
and the allocation of the Fund’s value in passive index equity funds or holdings is 
reduced in favour of either more active managers, or smart beta funds that are weighted 
against carbon intensive companies. Fossil fuel exposure is likely to halve from 4% to 
2% once the asset allocation is complete, as it will favour investment in companies that 
are more carbon efficient or proactive in reducing their carbon footprint. 

 Fossil fuel exposure is largely through passive equities which are invested in with UBS 
who were appointed as the ACCESS passive manager after a joint procurement. 
Instructing disinvestment from fossil fuels to mangers would be complicated by the fact 
that the Fund has pooled its investments. The Committee can only advise the ACCESS 
operator, Link, on investment decisions and not instruct them to sell.  



 
 
 

 

 The value of the carbon footprint tracker completed by Eiris is to enable the Fund to set 
targets for reducing its carbon footprint by identifying those companies that need to be 
targeted for engagement, either as they are high emitters or have a weak energy 
transition score. Some of the companies with poorer transition scores will be ones 
without significant stakeholder pressure, as they are not currently high emitters of carbon 
relative to others. 

6.3 The following amendment to the recommendation was moved by Councillor Tutt and 
seconded: 

1) note the Action Log and Investment Workplan (appendix 1) 

2) note the Quarterly Investment Report from the Investment Advisor, Hymans Robertson 

(Appendix 2); 

3) note the carbon footprint report by Vigeo Eiris (appendix 3) 

4) to agree to instruct fund managers to sell fossil fuel investments as they begin to recover in 

value.  

The amendment was put to the vote and LOST by three votes to two.  

6.4 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the Action Log and Investment Workplan (appendix 1) 

2) note the Quarterly Investment Report from the Investment Advisor, Hymans Robertson 

(Appendix 2); 

3) note the carbon footprint report by Vigeo Eiris (appendix 3) 

 

7 REPORT ON THE FULL COUNCIL NOTICE OF MOTION ON ENVIRONMENTAL, 
SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE (ESG)  

7.1 The Committee considered a report on the review of the Environmental, Social and 
Governance (ESG) arrangements of the East Sussex Pension Fund conducted by PIRC in 
response to the notice of motion passed by East Sussex County Council. 

7.2 The Committee discussion included the following key issues: 

 The Fund has undertaken a lot of work, via the ESG working group, to develop an 
understanding of ESG matters and how they can be included in the Fund’s strategy, but 
it is recognised that more work needs to be done consulting with stakeholders on ESG 
matters. These include ACCESS, the Fund’s investment managers, employers and 
members.  

 The Fund will be issuing a responsible investment statement to all employers and 
scheme members over the summer. It may also bring reports for consideration to the 
ACCESS Joint Committee to speed up the development of a consensus view on ESG 
amongst the 11 member Funds.  

 An ESG working group helps to ensure that there is time and space dedicated to 
considering ESG matters. However, delivering on ESG commitments takes significant 
time and resources, for example, ensuring investment managers have signed up to the 
new UK Stewardship Code, and monitoring the carbon footprint of companies both 
require considerable officer time. The Fund is expected to develop a larger team in the 
next few months that should have sufficient resources to carry out the work.  

7.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report  

 

 



 
 
 

 

8 GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

8.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the Good Governance 
review, seeking endorsement of the Terms of reference of the Pension Committee, terms of 
reference of the Pension Board, and revised Council Scheme of Delegations; and agreement of 
the Communication Strategy and Breaches Policy and log. 

8.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) endorse the: 

• Pension Committee Terms of Reference (appendix 2) 

• Pension Board Terms of Reference (appendix 3) 

• Revised Council Scheme of Delegations to incorporate Pension Fund management(appendix 

4); and 

2) agree the: 

• Communication Strategy (appendix 5) 

• Breaches Policy and log (appendix 6) 

 

9 DRAFT EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN  

9.1 The Committee considered a report seeking approval of the Internal Audit Strategy 
and Plan for Pensions for 2020/21. 

9.2 The Committee RESOLVED to approve the East Sussex Local Government Pension 
Scheme Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2020/21, attached as Appendix 1. 

 

 

10 EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND TRAINING STRATEGY  

10.1 The Committee considered a report outlining the draft Training Strategy and planning for 
the East Sussex Pension Fund. 

10.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) Agree the draft Training Strategy as set out in appendix 1 of the report; and 

2) Review and endorse the deliverables and timetables of the Training Plan. 

 

11 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATES  

11.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update to the Pension Committee on 

matters relating to Pensions Administration activities. 

11.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the updates; 

2) Note the progress of management in implementing the agreed actions arising from 

the two internal audit reports (appendix 5); and 

3) Note the areas for which no actions have progressed (appendix 5). 

 

 



 
 
 

 

12 PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET 2020/21  

12.1 The Committee considered a report providing updates on the 2020/21 business plan at 

Quarter 1 for the East Sussex Pension Fund. 

12.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the updated business plan; and  

2) Note the new workstream for ill health retirement planning. 

 

13 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR THE EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND 2019/20 AND 
PSAA FEE SCALES 2020/21  

13.1 The Committee considered a report on  the East Sussex Pension Fund’s External Audit 

Plan for 2019/20, together with the fees for 2020/21 

13.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) approve the External Audit Plan for the East Sussex Pension Fund for 2019/20 

2) note the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Fee Scales 2020/21 letter. 

 

14 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER  

14.1 The Committee considered a report on the Fund’s Risk Register. 

14.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report 

 

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

15.1 The Committee RESOLVED to exclude  the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

16 EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION REFRESH  

16.1 The Committee considered a report on the East Sussex Pension Fund Strategic Asset 
Allocation refresh.  

16.2 A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

16.3 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report.  

 

17 COVID 19 POLICY ON DEFERRAL OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS  

17.1 The Committee considered a report on the COVID-19 Policy on the deferral of employer 
contributions. 

17.2 A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

17.3 The Committee RESOLVED to agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 

 

18 PENSION FUND BREACHES LOG  

18.1 The Committee considered a report on the Fund’s breaches log. 



 
 
 

 

18.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 

 

19 PENSION ADMINISTRATION - SYSTEMS PROCUREMENT  

19.1 The Committee considered a report on pension administration system procurement. 

19.2 A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

19.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

 

20 EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS AND CESSATIONS REPORT  

20.1 The Committee considered a report on employer admissions and cessations. 

20.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report.  

 

21 EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND TEAM UPDATE  

21.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the East Sussex Pension 
Fund Team. 

21.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 

 

 
The meeting ended at 2.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair) 
 
 


